

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1907 of 2025**

With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1907 of 2025

=====

ARUNABEN HASMUKHBHAI MODI D/O PRABHUDAS
VALLABHDAS MODI

Versus
ASHOK PRABHUDAS MODI & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
MR. HJ KARATHIYA(7012) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
UTSAV P PARIKH(8223) for the Defendant(s) No. 4

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE NISHA M. THAKORE

Date : 11/07/2025

ORAL ORDER

Heard Mr. Shalin Mehta, learned Senior Advocate has appeared for Mr.H J Karathiya, learned advocate for appellant. Mr. Mihir Thakore, learned Senior Advocate has appeared for Mr. Utsav Parikh, learned advocate appearing on caveat for the respondent no.4.

Issue notice for **final disposal** upon the respondents, making it returnable on **08.08.2025**. Mr. Parikh, learned advocate waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent no.4.

RATHOD KAUSHIKSINH

(NISHA M. THAKORE,J)