

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1907 of 2025****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025****In****R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1907 of 2025**

=====

ARUNABEN HASMUKHBHAI MODI D/O PRABHUDAS
VALLABHDAS MODI

Versus**ASHOK PRABHUDAS MODI & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:

MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

MR. HJ KARATHIYA(7012) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

NOTICE NOT RECD BACK for the Defendant(s) No. 2,3

NOTICE SERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 7

NOTICE UNSERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 1,10,11,5,6,8,9

UTSAV P PARIKH(8223) for the Defendant(s) No. 4

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE NISHA M. THAKORE**Date : 08/08/2025****ORAL ORDER**

The notice issued by this Court has remained unserved qua respondent nos.1, 5, 6, 8 to 11 and not received back qua respondent nos.2 and 3. Learned advocate for the appellants prays for issuance of fresh notice qua the aforesaid respondents and seeks direct service.

Considering the aforesaid prayer of the learned advocate for the appellant, let ***Fresh Notice*** be issued upon the

unserved respondent nos.1 to 3, 5, 6, 8 to 11, making it returnable on **29th August, 2025. Direct service permitted.**

At this stage, learned advocate has urged this Court to permit him to serve the respondent no.3 through RPAD, as the respondent no.3 is residing at Mumbai.

Considering his request, the notice upon the respondent no.3 is permitted to be served through RPAD at the cost of the appellant.

(NISHA M. THAKORE, J.)

AMAR RATHOD...